funds will be sufficient to meet the Company's needs.

   The failure of the Company to raise at least $7.5 million through the
Rights Offering or a private placement of Common Stock on or before November 30,
1998 is an event of default under the Amended Credit Agreement. If such funds

are not raised, the Company believes that it will be forced to seek protection
from its creditors under applicable bankruptcy laws. In such an event, the
Company believes that holders of the Common Stock may lose their entire
investment in the Company. The Company currently has no financing plan to raise
such capital other than the Rights Offering. See "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Certain
Transactions."

   13

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of June
30, 1998, and as adjusted to reflect the sale of all 200,000,000 Shares offered
by the Company in the Rights Offering. This table should be read in conjunction
with the Company's consolidated financial statements and notes thereto that
appear elsewhere in this Prospectus.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1998
   -------------------------
   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Current maturities of long-term debt(1).....   $  3,014   $  1,014
   ========   ========
Long-term debt(2).....   $ 10,424   $ 10,424
Other long-term liabilities.....   236   236
   --------   --------
   Total long-term liabilities.....   10,660   10,660
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, authorized -- 1,000,000
   shares; none issued.....   --   --
  Common Stock, $.01 par value, authorized -- 50,000,000
   shares; 22,076,315 shares issued and outstanding;
   222,076,315 issued and outstanding as adjusted.....   $   221   $  2,221
  Additional paid-in capital.....   71,772   79,622
  Accumulated deficit.....   (21,993)   (21,993)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   50,000   59,850
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $ 63,674   $ 71,524
   ========   ========
</TABLE>

- ---------------

(1) At June 30, 1998, current maturities of long-term debt included $3.0 million
   owed under the Credit Agreement. In connection with the execution of the
   Amended Credit Agreement, the Company repaid $2.0 million of this amount
   with borrowings made under the Stockholder Credit Facility. See "Use of
   Proceeds."

(2) For a description of the long-term debt, see "Management's Discussion and
   Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and Note 9 to the